



September 8, 2014

ENGINEERING  
ENVIRONMENTAL  
INSPECTION  
LAND SURVEYING  
LAND ACQUISITION  
PLANNING  
WATER &  
WASTEWATER  
SINCE 1965

Honorable Dennis Buckley  
Mayor  
City of Beech Grove  
806 Main Street  
Beech Grove, Indiana 46107

RE: Certified Bid Tabulation and Recommendation  
2014 Roadway Resurfacing Cleveland St/Buffalo St

Dear Mayor Buckley:

We have enclosed certified bid tabulations for the bid proposals received at the Board of Public Works and Safety meeting held on September 2, 2014 for the referenced project. There were a total of four bids submitted. All bids received were accurate and all required documentation was provided. The lowest bid was \$188,688.00 from Midwest Paving LLC. The Engineer's Estimate for this project was \$296,620.96.

Despite the discrepancy between the low bid received and the Engineer's Estimate, an item-by-item comparison, including all four bids received, indicates that the unit prices are within reason. The Engineer's Estimate was based on unit prices from similar roadway improvement projects awarded by the City of Beech Grove in 2013 and 2014.

Based on a thorough review of the information received, it is our recommendation that Midwest Paving LLC be awarded the construction contract for this project.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact our office at your convenience.

Sincerely,  
**UNITED CONSULTING** *CLM*

Brian J. Pierson, P.E.  
Project Team Leader

enclosure

c: File 14-415

PROFESSIONAL STAFF  
Andrew T. Wolka, PE  
Darin L. Stettler, AICP  
Darryl P. Wineinger, PE  
Adam C. Post, PE  
Michael S. Ojphant, AICP  
E. Rachelle Pemberton, PE  
Timothy J. Coomes, PLS  
Brian W. Craig, PE  
Jon E. Clodfelter, PE  
Steven R. Passey, PE  
Kurt C. Courtney, PE  
Brian J. Pierson, PE  
Christopher L. Hammond, PE  
Paul D. Glotzbach, PE  
Brian S. Frederick, PE  
Jay N. Ridens, PE  
Christopher J. Dyer, PE  
Matthew R. Lee, PE  
Christopher J. Wheeler, PE  
William R. Quidt, PE  
Jeremy A. Richardson, PE  
John P. Sprague, PE  
Heather E. Kilgour, PE  
Adam J. Greulich, PLS  
Scott M. Siple, PE  
Whitney D. Neukam, PE  
Kelly J. LaValley, PE  
Matthew A. Taylor, PE  
Josh O. Beltz, PLS  
Dann C. Barratt, PE  
Scott G. Minnich, PE  
Jacob T. Blanchard, PE  
Jack R. Stocks, PE

www.ucinindy.com  
1625 N. Post Road, Indianapolis, IN 46219 (317) 895-2585

BID TABULATION  
BEECH GROVE ROADWAY RESURFACING PROJECT - CLEVELAND ST

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		Midwest Paving LLC.		Grady Brothers, Inc.		Globe Asphalt Paving Co., Inc.		Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.	
SIGNED PROPOSAL				NA		YES		YES		YES		YES	
BID BOND (5% OF TOTAL BID AMOUNT)				NA		YES		YES		YES		YES	
FORM 96				NA		YES		YES		YES		YES	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING	1	LS	3%	\$ 8,126.60	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
2	MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION	1	LS	5%	\$ 13,544.34	\$20,900.00	\$ 20,900.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$16,172.05	\$ 16,172.05
3	SIDEWALK, CONCRETE, REMOVE	15	SYS	\$14.36	\$ 215.40	\$15.00	\$ 225.00	\$20.00	\$ 300.00	\$22.00	\$ 330.00	\$85.36	\$ 1,280.40
4	CONCRETE, REMOVE	193	SYS	\$17.50	\$ 3,377.50	\$1.00	\$ 193.00	\$15.00	\$ 2,895.00	\$16.50	\$ 3,184.50	\$24.97	\$ 4,819.21
5	CURB TURNOUT, REMOVE	2	EACH	\$150.00	\$ 300.00	\$150.00	\$ 300.00	\$100.00	\$ 200.00	\$110.00	\$ 220.00	\$475.63	\$ 951.26
6	EXCAVATION, COMMON	17	CYS	\$47.23	\$ 802.91	\$30.00	\$ 510.00	\$50.00	\$ 850.00	\$110.00	\$ 1,870.00	\$365.75	\$ 6,217.75
7	SUBGRADE TREATMENT, TYPE II	338	SYS	\$9.15	\$ 3,092.70	\$11.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$20.00	\$ 6,760.00	\$15.00	\$ 5,070.00	\$24.18	\$ 8,172.84
8	COMPACTED AGGREGATE, NO. 53	6	TON	\$72.25	\$ 463.50	\$20.00	\$ 120.00	\$40.00	\$ 240.00	\$150.00	\$ 900.00	\$107.51	\$ 645.06
9	MILLING, ASPHALT, 1 1/2 IN	7,309	SYS	\$8.18	\$ 59,787.62	\$2.00	\$ 14,618.00	\$1.50	\$ 10,963.50	\$2.50	\$ 18,272.50	\$1.95	\$ 14,252.55
10	QC/QA-HMA, 2.70, SURFACE, 9.5 mm	604	TON	\$85.26	\$ 51,497.04	\$85.00	\$ 51,340.00	\$67.00	\$ 40,468.00	\$90.00	\$ 54,360.00	\$82.86	\$ 50,047.44
11	QC/QA-HMA, 2.70, INTERMEDIATE, 19.0 mm	20	TON	\$74.00	\$ 1,480.00	\$80.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$65.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$130.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$126.90	\$ 2,538.00
12	QC/QA-HMA, 2.64, BASE, 19.0 mm FOR BASE REPAIR	775	TON	\$138.00	\$ 106,950.00	\$70.00	\$ 54,250.00	\$115.00	\$ 89,125.00	\$96.00	\$ 74,400.00	\$136.60	\$ 105,865.00
13	SIDEWALK, CONCRETE	15	SYS	\$63.89	\$ 958.35	\$55.00	\$ 825.00	\$55.00	\$ 825.00	\$60.50	\$ 907.50	\$76.70	\$ 1,150.50
14	CURB RAMP, CONCRETE	63	SYS	\$157.69	\$ 9,934.47	\$125.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$125.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$137.50	\$ 8,662.50	\$176.24	\$ 11,103.12
15	CURB, CONCRETE	30	LFT	\$52.56	\$ 1,576.80	\$40.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$40.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$44.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$48.27	\$ 1,448.10
16	CURB TURNOUT	2	EACH	\$500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$550.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$716.30	\$ 1,432.60
17	ROLLER COMPACTED CONCRETE, 6"	193	SYS	\$72.21	\$ 13,936.53	\$52.00	\$ 10,036.00	\$52.00	\$ 10,036.00	\$57.20	\$ 11,039.60	\$87.72	\$ 16,929.96
18	INLET, RECONSTRUCT	2	EACH	\$1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$1,250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$1,162.50	\$ 2,325.00	\$1,434.74	\$ 2,869.48
19	CASTING, ADJUST TO GRADE	12	EACH	\$526.73	\$ 6,320.76	\$200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$400.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$609.81	\$ 7,317.72
20	ROAD CLOSURE SIGN ASSEMBLY	2	EACH	\$236.25	\$ 472.50	\$300.00	\$ 600.00	\$500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$292.50	\$ 585.00	\$195.00	\$ 390.00
21	BARRICADE, III-A	72	LFT	\$9.63	\$ 693.36	\$17.00	\$ 1,224.00	\$25.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$17.00	\$ 1,224.00	\$13.00	\$ 936.00
22	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	1	LS	1.5%	\$ 4,063.30	\$6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$6,400.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$4,965.96	\$ 4,965.96
23	SHEET SIGN AND SUPPORTS, RELOCATE	4	EACH	\$500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$20.00	\$ 80.00	\$275.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$489.00	\$ 1,956.00
24	TRANSVERSE MARKING, THERMOPLASTIC, STOP LINE, 24 IN	292	LFT	\$5.14	\$ 1,500.88	\$8.50	\$ 2,482.00	\$12.00	\$ 3,504.00	\$9.50	\$ 2,774.00	\$8.50	\$ 2,482.00
25	TRANSVERSE MARKING, THERMOPLASTIC, CROSSWALK LINE, 4"	886	LFT	\$2.40	\$ 2,126.40	\$2.00	\$ 1,772.00	\$2.00	\$ 1,772.00	\$2.25	\$ 1,993.50	\$2.00	\$ 1,772.00
TOTAL BID AMOUNT					\$ 296,620.96		\$ 188,688.00		\$ 213,993.50		\$ 223,138.10		\$ 266,715.00

NOTE: SEALED BIDS WERE OPENED AT BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY MEETING HELD ON SEPTEMBER 2, 2014.

CERTIFICATION

*Brian J. Pierson* 9-8-14

Brian J. Pierson, P.E.  
UNITED CONSULTING  
1625 North Post Road  
Indianapolis, IN 46219

